## Resolution No. 2024-17

## A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE 2025 SAN JUAN COUNTY GENERAL FUND AND RELATED BUDGETS.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners is mandated by the Uniform Fiscal Procedures Act for Counties to generate a budget each year for the operations of San Juan County, including its elected officials and department heads: and

**WHEREAS,** in cooperation with other elected officials and department heads, the Commission has prepared a tentative budget for the 2025 calendar year; and

**WHEREAS,** the Commission will hold a public hearing relating thereto for the purpose of receiving input from all interested parties in regard to the proposed 2025 budget prior to final adoption; and

**WHEREAS,** after receiving said input, the Commission has made adjustments to the tentative budget that it deems appropriate and necessary; and

**NOW, THEREFORE,** the Board of San Juan County Commissioners resolves that pursuant to §17-36-15 of Utah Code Annotated, the attached budget for San Juan County is hereby approved and adopted for the 2025 budget year. The County budget officer is hereby directed to certify the budget and file a copy with the State Auditor no later than 30 days after the adoption of this resolution.

**Approved and Adopted** by the San Juan County Commission, State of Utah on the <u>30<sup>th</sup></u> day of December, 2024.

Those voting aye:	
Those voting nay:	
	SAN JUAN COUNTY COMMISSION CHAIRMAN
	Jamie Harvey, Chairman
ATTEST:	
Lyman Duncan, County Clerk/Auditor	_